# CONTRACTOR. ORIGINAL

Whatcom County Contract No. 202306007

## CONTRACT FOR SERVICES Between Whatcom County and Stephen Jackson Law, PLLC

Whatcom County, hereinafter referred to as County, agree and contract as
Stephen Jackson Law, PLLC, hereinafter called Contractor and Whatcom County, hereinafter referred to as County, agree and contract as
the thic Arreston including.
General Connidors, pp. 4 10 0
Exhibit A (Scope of Work), pp. 9 to 9 Exhibit B (Compensation), pp. 10 to 10
Exhibit C (Certificate of Insurance).
Exhibit C (Certificate of Insurance).  Copies of these items are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as if fully set forth herein.
Copies of these liains are autonout record and the control of the
The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 1st day of June, 2023, and shall, unless terminated or renewed as elsewhere  The term of this Agreement shall commence on the 31st day of December, 204.
The term of this Agreement shall contine the day of December, 204.  provided in the Agreement, terminate on the day of December, 204.
A COMPANIE CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
The control number or objective of this Agreement is to: provide professional legal services for consider profiled between it and that
The general purpose or objective of this Agreement is to: <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement is to:</u> <u>provide professional legal services for Superior Count News Agreement Is a service for Superior C</u>
provided here.
t all and even odd
The maximum consideration for the initial term of this agreement or for any renewal term shall not exceed  The maximum consideration for the initial term of this agreement or for any renewal term shall not exceed  \$\frac{2,000.00 \text{ per case}}{1,000.00 \text{ per case}}\$. The Contract Number, set forth above, shall be included on all billings or correspondence in connection therewith.
the provisions set torin in Paraulabile 11.1, 21.1
\$ 2,000.00 per case. The contract rounses, extends agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and by signing this contract agrees that the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set forth in Paragraphs 11.1, 21.1, 30.1, 31.2, Contractor acknowledges and the Indemnification provisions set for the Indemnification provision
20.4 24.7 and 34.3. If included, are totally and tany
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement this Living day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this regreations with the parties have executed this regreations with the parties have executed this regreation.
and the Control of th
CONTRACTOR:
and the land land land land land land land land
Stephen Jackson Law, PLLC
NOTARY PUBLIC
NOTARY AUBLIC
- Valic Punic
Stephen Jackson
A Manning Comments of the Comm
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
COUNTY OF
In the land of the land of the second of
On this It's above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.
On this I _ do y do do y do above instrument and who acknowledged to the die act of a g
Landaman I mitt DI I C Shrkwho executed the above more many
Jackson Law, PLLC and who executed the above more and the sulface and the sulf
Jackson Law, PLLC and who executed the above most and analysis of Washington, residing at
Jackson Law, PLLC and who executed the above most and analysis of Washington, residing at
Jackson Law, PLLC and who executed the above more and the sulface and the sulf
Jackson Law, PLLC and who executed the above most and analysis of Washington, residing at

Recommended for Approval:  Recommended for Approval:  Popariment Director  Date	
Approved as to form:  Allie (i) il. In Karry Fraks (a) b  Chief Civil Deputy Presecuting Attorney  Date	23
Approved: Accepted for Whatcom County:  By: Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive	
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) ) ss  COUNTY OF WHATCOM )  On this 1411 day of 141, 2023 before me per County, who executed the above instrument and who ack	rsonally appeared Satpai Singh Sidhu, to me known to be the Executive of Whatcom knowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.  NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at Bulingham. My commission expires 113 27
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:	NOTARY PUBLIC
Address: 1303 Commercial Street St. #4	OF WASHINGHIM
Bellingham, WA 98225	
Mailing Address: 1303 Commercial Street St. #4 Bellingham, WA 98225 Stephen@stephenjacksonlaw.com Contact Phone: 360-386-2803	

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS**

## Series 00-09: Provisions Related to Scope and Nature of Services

0.1

The Contractor agrees to provide to the County services and any materials as set forth in the project narrative identified as Exhibit "A", during the agreement period. No material, labor, or facilities will be furnished by the County, unless otherwise provided for in the Agreement

## Series 10-19: Provisions Related to Term and Termination

10.1

Services provided by Contractor prior to or after the term of this contract shall be performed at the expense of Contractor and are not compensable under this contract unless both parties hereto agree to such provision in writing. The term of this Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties; provided, however, that the Agreement is in writing and signed by both parties.

Extension: 10,2

N/A.

Termination for Default: 11.1

N/A

Termination for Reduction in Funding: 11.2

11.3

The County may terminate the Agreement in whole or in part whenever the County determines, in its sole discretion, that such termination is in the Interests of the County. Whenever the Agreement is terminated in accordance with this paragraph, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for actual work performed at unit contract prices for completed items of work. An equitable adjustment in the contract price for partially completed items of work will be made, but such adjustment shall not include provision for loss of anticipated profit on deleted or uncompleted work. Termination of this Agreement by the County at any time during the term, whether for default or convenience, shall not constitute breach of contract by the County.

## Series 20-29: Provisions Related to Consideration and Payments

20.1

Payment to the Contractor for services rendered under this Agreement shall be as set forth in Exhibit "B." Where Exhibit "B" requires payments by the County, payment shall be based upon written claims supported, unless otherwise provided in Exhibit "B," by documentation of units of work actually performed and amounts earned, including, where appropriate, the actual number of days worked each month, total number of hours for the month, and the total dollar payment requested, so as to comply with municipal auditing requirements.

Unless specifically stated in Exhibit "B" or approved in writing in advance by the official executing this Agreement for the County or his designee (hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Officer") the County will not reimburse the Contractor for any costs or expenses incurred by the Contractor in the performance of this contract. Where required, the County shall, upon receipt of appropriate documentation, compensate the Contractor, no more often than monthly, in accordance with the County's customary procedures, pursuant to the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit "B." Page 3

21.1

The Contractor understands and acknowledges that the County will not withhold Federal or State income taxes. Where required by State or Federal law, the Contractor authorizes the County to withhold for any taxes other than income taxes (i.e., Medicare). All compensation received by the Contractor will be reported to the Internal Revenue Service at the end of the calendar year in accordance with the applicable IRS regulations. It is the responsibility of the Confractor to make the necessary estimated tax payments throughout the year, if any, and the Contractor is solely liable for any tax obligation arising from the Contractor's performance of this Agreement. The Contractor hereby agrees to indemnify the County against any demand to pay taxes arising from the Contractor's failure to pay taxes on compensation earned pursuant to this Agreement.

The County will pay sales and use taxes imposed on goods or services acquired hereunder as required by law. The Contractor must pay all other taxes, including, but not limited to, Business and Occupation Tax, taxes based on the Contractor's gross or net income, or personal property to which the County does not hold title. The County is exempt from Federal Excise Tax.

#### Withholding Payment: 22.1 N/A

23.1

The Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal requirements, including but not limited to those pertaining to payment of wages and working conditions, in accordance with RCW 39.12.040, the Prevailing Wage Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; the Davis-Bacon Act; and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act providing for weekly payment of prevailing wages, minimum overtime pay, and providing that no laborer or mechanic shall be required to work in surroundings or under conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous to health and safety as determined by regulations promulgated by the Federal Secretary of Labor and the State of Washington.

## Series 30-39: Provisions Related to Administration of Agreement

30.1

In providing services under this Contract, the Contractor is an independent contractor, and neither it nor its officers, agents, or employees are employees of the County for any purpose. The Contractor shall be responsible for all federal and/or state tax, industrial insurance, and Social Security liability that may result from the performance of and compensation for these services and shall make no claim of career service or civil service rights which may accrue to a County employee under state or local law.

The County assumes no responsibility for the payment of any compensation, wages, benefits, or taxes, by, or on behalf of the Contractor, its employees, and/or others by reason of this Contract.

The Contractor shall protect, indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees from and against any and all claims, costs, and/or losses whatsoever occurring or resulting from (1) the Contractor's failure to pay any such compensation, wages, benefits, or taxes, and/or (2) the supplying to the Contractor of work, services, materials, or supplies by Contractor employees or other suppliers in connection with or support of the performance of this Contract.

30.2

The performance of all activities contemplated by this agreement shall be accomplished by the Contractor. No portion of this contract may be assigned or subcontracted to any other individual, firm or entity without the express and prior written approval of the County.

30.3

The performance of all or part of this contract by the Contractor shall not operate to vest any employment rights whatsoever and shall not be deemed to guarantee any employment of the Contractor or any employee of the Contractor or any subcontractor or any employee of any subcontractor by the County at the present time or in the future.

31.1

All writings, programs, data, public records or other materials prepared by the Contractor and/or its consultants or subcontractors, in connection with performance of this Agreement, shall be the sole and absolute property of the County. If the Contractor creates any copyrightable materials or invents any patentable property, the Contractor may copyright or patent the same, but the County retains a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, recover, or otherwise use the materials or property and to authorize other governments to use the same for state or local governmental purposes. Contractor further agrees to make research, notes, and other work products produced in the performance of this Agreement available to the County upon request.

Ownership. Any and all data, writings, programs, public records, reports, analyses, documents, photographs, pamphlets, plans, specifications, surveys, films or any other materials created, prepared, produced, constructed, assembled, made, performed or otherwise produced by the Contractor or the Contractor's subcontractors or consultants for delivery to the County under this Contract shall be the sole and absolute property of the County. Such property shall constitute "work made for hire" as defined by the U.S. Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. § 101, and the ownership of the copyright and any other intellectual property rights in such property shall vest in the County at the time of its creation. Ownership of the intellectual property includes the right to copyright, patent, and register, and the ability to transfer these rights. Material which the Contractor uses to perform this Contract but is not created, prepared, constructed, assembled, made, performed or otherwise produced for or paid for by the County is owned by the Contractor and is not "work made for hire" within the terms of this Agreement.

Public Records Act. This Contract and all records associated with this Contract shall be available for inspection and copying by the public where required by the Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW (the "Act"). To the extent that public records then in the custody of the Contractor are needed for the County to respond to a request under the Act, as determined by the County, the Contractor agrees to make them promptly available to the County at no cost to the County. If the Contractor considers any portion of any record provided to the County under this Agreement, whether in electronic or hard copy form, to be protected from disclosure under law, the Contractor shall clearly identify any specific information that it claims to be confidential or proprietary. If the County receives a request under the Act to inspect or copy the information so identified by the Contractor and the County determines that release of the information is required by the Act or otherwise appropriate, the County's sole obligations shall be to notify the Contractor (a) of the request and (b) of the date that such information will be released to the requester unless the Contractor obtains a court order to enjoin that disclosure pursuant to RCW 42.56.540. If the Contractor fails to timely obtain a court order enjoining disclosure, the County will release the requested information on the date specified.

The County has, and by this section assumes, no obligation on behalf of the Contractor to claim any exemption from disclosure under the Act. The County shall not be liable to the Contractor for releasing records not clearly identified by the Contractor as confidential or proprietary. The County shall not be liable to the Contractor for any records that the County releases in compliance with this section or in compliance with an order of a court of competent jurisdiction.

The Contractor shall be liable to the requester for any and all fees, costs, penalties or damages imposed or alleged as a result of the Contractor's failure to provide adequate or timely records.

This provision and the obligations it establishes shall remain in effect after the expiration of this contract.

#### 31.2 Patent/Copyright Infringement:

N/A

#### 32.1 Confidentiality:

The Contractor, its employees, subcontractors, and their employees shall maintain the confidentiality of all information provided by the County or acquired by the Countractor in performance of this Agreement, except upon the prior written consent of the County or an order entered by a court after having acquired jurisdiction over the County. Contractor shall immediately give to the County notice of any judicial proceeding seeking disclosure of such information. Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officials, agents or employees from all loss or expense, including, but not limited to, settlements, judgments, setoffs, attorneys' fees and costs resulting from Contractor's breach of this provision.

#### 33.1 Right to Review:

This contract is subject to review by any Federal, State or County auditor. The County or its designee shall have the right to review and monitor the financial and service components of this program by whatever means are deemed expedient by the Administrative Officer or by the County Auditor's Office. Such review may occur with or without notice and may include, but is not limited to, on-site inspection by County agents or employees, inspection of all records or other materials which the County deems pertinent to the Agreement and its performance, and any and all communications with or evaluations by service recipients under this Agreement. The Contractor shall preserve and maintain all financial records and records relating to the performance of work under this Agreement for three (3) years after contract termination, and shall make them available for such review, within Whatcom County, State of Washington, upon request. Contractor also agrees to notify the Administrative Officer in advance of any inspections, audits, or program review by any Individual, agency, or governmental unit whose purpose is to review the services provided within the terms of this Agreement. If no advance notice is given to the Contractor, then the Contractor agrees to notify the Administrative Officer as soon as it is practical.

#### 34.1 Insurance

The Contractor shall, at its own expense, obtain and continuously maintain the following insurance coverage for the duration of this contract, which shall include insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Contractor, its agents, representatives, subcontractors or employees. All insurers providing such insurance shall have an A.M. Best Rating of not less that A- (or otherwise be acceptable to the County) and be licensed to do business in the State of Washington and admitted by the Washington State Insurance Commissioner. Coverage limits shall be the minimum limits identified in this Contract or the coverage limits provided or available under the policies maintained by the Contractor without regard to this Contract, whichever are greater.

1. Commercial General Liability

Property Damage Annual Aggregate \$500,000.00, per occurrence

\$2,000,000.00

At least as broad as ISO form CG 00 01 or the equivalent, which coverage shall include personal injury, bodily injury and property damage for Premises Operations, Products and Completed Operations, Personal/Advertising Injury, Contractual Liability, Independent Contractor Liability, medical payments and Stop Gap/Employer's Liability. Coverage shall not exclude or contain sub-limits less than the minimum limits required, unless approved in writing by the County.

Professional Liability
Professional Liability - \$1,000,000 per occurrence

- a. Obtain professional liability insurance covering the negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the professional in connection with the performance of services to the County. If any insurance policy or the professional liability insurance is written on a claim made form, its retroactive date, and that of all subsequent renewals, shall be no later than the effective date of this Contract. The policy shall state that coverage is claims made, and state the retroactive date. Claims-made form coverage shall be maintained by the Contractor for a minimum of 36 months following the Completion Date or earlier termination of this Contract, and the Contractor shall annually provide the Contracting Agency with proof of renewal. If renewal of the claims made form of coverage becomes unavailable, or economically prohibitive, the Contractor shall purchase an extended reporting period ("tail") or execute another form of guarantee acceptable to the Contracting Agency to assure financial responsibility for liability for services performed.
- 3. Business Automobile Liability N/A
- 4. Additional insurance Requirements and Provisions
- Defense & Indemnity Agreement. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the County and its departments, elected and appointed officials, employees, agents and volunteers, harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to court costs, attorney's fees, and alternative dispute resolution costs, for any personal injury, for any bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death and for any damage to or destruction of any property (including the loss of use resulting therefrom) which: 1) are caused in whole or in part by any error, act or omission, negligent or otherwise, of the Contractor, its employees, agents or volunteers or Contractor's subcontractors and their employees, agents or volunteers; or 2) directly or indirectly arise out of or occur in connection with performance of this Contract or 3) are based upon the Contractor's or its subcontractors' use of, presence upon, or proximity to the property of the County. This indemnification obligation of the Contractor shall not apply in the limited circumstance where the claim, damage, loss, or expense is caused by the sole negligence of the County.

Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this contract is subject to RCW 4.24.115, then in the event of concurrent negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, employees or agents, and the County, its employees or agents, this indemnification obligation of the Contractor shall be valid and enforceable only to the extent of the negligence of the Contractor, its subcontractors, employees, and agents. This indemnification obligation of the Contractor shall not be limited in any way by the Washington State Industrial Insurance Act, RCW Title 51, or by application of any other workmen's compensation act, disability benefit act or other employee benefit act, and the Contractor hereby expressly waives any immunity afforded by such acts.

It is further provided that no liability shall attach to the County by reason of entering into this contract, except as expressly provided herein. The parties specifically agree that this Contract is for the benefit of the parties only and this Contract shall create no rights in any third party. The County reserves the right, but not the obligation, to participate in the defense of any claim, damages, losses, or expenses, and such participation shall not constitute a walver of Contractor's Indemnity obligations under this Agreement.

In the event the Contractor enters into subcontracts to the extent allowed under this Contract, the Contractor's subcontractors shall indemnify the County on a basis equal to or exceeding Contractor's Indemnity obligations to the County. The Contractor shall pay all attorney's fees and expenses incurred by the County in establishing and enforcing the County's rights under this indemnification provision, whether or not suit was instituted.

The Contractor agrees all Contractor's indemnity obligations shall survive the completion, expiration or termination of this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification obligations of the Contractor are a material inducement to County to enter into this Agreement and are reflected in the Contractor's compensation.

By signing this contract, the Contractor acknowledges that it has freely negotiated and agreed to the indemnification requirements to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the County from all claims and suits including those brought against the County by the Contractor's own employees, arising from this contract.

35.1

The County's policy is to provide equal opportunity in all terms, conditions and privileges of employment for all qualified applicants and employees without regard to race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation (including gender identity), age, marital status, disability, or veteran status. The Contractor shall comply with all laws prohibiting discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, sexual orientation (including gender identity), age, marital status, disability, political affiliation, or veteran status, except where such constitutes a bona fide occupational qualification.

Furthermore, in those cases in which the Contractor is governed by such laws, the Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and treated during employment, without regard to their race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, sexual orientation (including gender identity), disability, or veteran status, except where such constitutes a bona fide occupational qualification. Such action shall include, but not be limited to: advertising, hiring, promotions, layoffs or terminations, rate of pay or other forms of compensation benefits, selection for training including apprenticeship, and participation in recreational and educational activities. In all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by them or on their behalf, the Contractor shall state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex or national origin.

The foregoing provisions shall also be binding upon any subcontractor, provided that the foregoing provision shall not apply to contracts or subcontractors for standard commercial supplies or raw materials, or to sole proprietorships with no employees.

Non-Discrimination in Client Services: : 35.2

The Contractor shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, sex, age, marital status, sexual orientation (including gender identity), disability, or veteran status; or deny an individual or business any service or benefits under this Agreement unless otherwise allowed by applicable law; or subject an individual or business to segregation or separate treatment in any manner related to his/her/its receipt any service or services or other benefits provided under this Agreement unless otherwise allowed by applicable law; or deny an Individual or business an opportunity to participate in any program provided by this Agreement unless otherwise allowed by applicable law.

#### Walver of Noncompetition: N/A

36.2

If at any time prior to commencement of, or during the term of this Agreement, Contractor or any of its employees involved in the Conflict of Interest performance of this Agreement shall have or develop an interest in the subject matter of this Agreement that is potentially in conflict with the County's interest, then Contractor shall immediately notify the County of the same. The notification of the County shall be made with sufficient specificity to enable the County to make an informed judgment as to whether or not the County's interest may be compromised in any manner by the existence of the conflict, actual or potential. Thereafter, the County may require the Contractor to take reasonable steps to remove the conflict of interest. The County may also terminate this contract according to the provisions herein for termination.

#### 37.1 Administration of Contract:

This Agreement shall be subject to all laws, rules, and regulations of the United States of America, the State of Washington, and political subdivisions of the State of Washington. The Contractor also agrees to comply with applicable federal, state, county or municipal standards for licensing, certification and operation of facilities and programs, and accreditation and licensing of individuals.

The County hereby appoints, and the Contractor hereby accepts, the Whatcom County Executive, and his or her designee, as the County's representative, hereinafter referred to as the Administrative Officer, for the purposes of administering the provisions of this Agreement, including the County's right to receive and act on all reports and documents, and any auditing performed by the County related to this Agreement. The Administrative Officer for purposes of this agreement is:

Starck Follis Director, Whatcom County Public Defender's Office 215 North Commercial Street Bellingham, WA 98225

#### 37.2

Any notices or communications required or permitted to be given by this Contract must be (i) given in writing and (ii) personally delivered or mailed, by prepaid, certified mail or overnight counter, or transmitted by electronic mail transmission (including PDF), to the party to whom such notice or communication is directed, to the mailing address or regularly-monitored electronic mail address of such party as follows:

Starck Follis Director, Whatcom County Public Defender's Office 215 North Commercial Street Bellingham, WA 98225 sfollis@co.whatcom.wa.us

Stephen Jackson Law, PLLC 1303 Commercial Street Bellingham, WA 98225 Stephen@stephenjacksonlaw.com

Any such notice or communication shall be deemed to have been given on (i) the day such notice or communication is personally prepaid certified or registered mail, (iii) one (1) delivered, (ii) three (3) days after such notice or communication is mailed by working day after such notice or communication is sent by overnight courier, or (iv) the day such notice or communication is sent electronically, provided that the sender has received a confirmation of such electronic transmission. A party may, for purposes of this marked to the Agreement, change his, her or its address, email address or the person to whom a notice or other communication is attention of, by giving notice of such change to the other party pursuant to this Section.

- If agreed by the parties, this Contract may be executed by Email transmission and PDF signature and Email transmission and PDF signature shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- Certification of Public Works Contractor's Status under State Law: 38.1
- Certification Regarding Federal Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions: If applicable, the Contractor further certifies, by executing this contract, that neither it nor its principles are presently debarred, suspended, 38,2 proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or Agency.

The Contractor also agrees that it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transactions (a transaction between the Contractor and any other person) with a person who is proposed for debarment, debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, and the Contractor agrees to include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Federal Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transaction" without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier transactions.

The "Excluded Parties List System in the System for Award Management (SAM) website is available to research this information at WWW.SAM.GOV. Contractor shall immediately notify Whatcom County if, during the lerm of this Contract, Contractor becomes debarred.

## Series 40-49: Provisions Related to Interpretation of Agreement and Resolution of Disputes

40.1

Either party may request changes in the Agreement. Any and all agreed modifications, to be valid and binding upon either party, shall Modifications: be in writing and signed by both of the parties.

Contractor Commitments, Warranties and Representations: 40.2

41.1

If any term or condition of this contract or the application thereof to any person(s) or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall Severability: not affect other terms, conditions or applications which can be given effect without the invalid term, condition or application. To this end, the terms and conditions of this contract are declared severable.

41.2

Walver of any breach or condition of this contract shall not be deemed a waiver of any prior or subsequent breach. No term or condition of this contract shall be held to be waived, modified or deleted except by an instrument, in writing, signed by the parties hereto. The failure of the County to insist upon strict performance of any of the covenants and agreements of this Agreement, or to exercise any option herein conferred in any one or more instances, shall not be construed to be a waiver or relinquishment of any such, or any other covenants or agreements, but the same shall be and remain in full force and effect.

#### Disputes: 42.1

Differences between the Contractor and the County, arising under and by virtue of the Contract Documents, shall be brought to the attention of the County at the earliest possible time in order that such matters may be settled or other appropriate action promptly taken. Except for such objections as are made of record in the manner hereinafter specified and within the time limits stated, the records, orders, rulings, instructions, and decisions of the Administrative Officer shall be final and conclusive.

Notice of Potential Claims:

The Contractor shall not be entitled to additional compensation which otherwise may be payable, or to extension of time for (1) any act or failure to act by the Administrative Officer or the County, or (2) the happening of any event or occurrence, unless the Contractor has given the County a written Notice of Potential Claim within ten (10) days of the commencement of the act, failure, or event giving rise to the claim, and before final payment by the County. The written Notice of Potential Claim shall set forth the reasons for which the Contractor believes additional compensation or extension of time is due, the nature of the cost involved, and insofar as possible, the amount of the potential claim. Contractor shall keep full and complete daily records of the work performed, labor and material used, and all costs and additional time claimed to be additional.

The Contractor shall not be entitled to claim any such additional compensation, or extension of time, unless within thirty (30) days of the accomplishment of the portion of the work from which the claim arose, and before final payment by the County, the Contractor has given the County a detailed written statement of each element of cost or other compensation requested and of all elements of additional time required, and copies of any supporting documents evidencing the amount or the extension of time claimed to be due.

Arbitration:

43.1

In the event that any litigation should arise concerning the construction or interpretation of any of the terms of this Agreement, the venue Venue and Choice of Law: of such action of litigation shall be in the courts of the State of Washington in and for the County of Whatcom. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington.

The provisions of paragraphs 11.1, 11.2, 11.3, 21.1, 22.1, 30.1, 31.1, 31.2, 32.1, 33.1, 34.2, 34.3, 36.1, 40.2, 41.2, 42.1, and 43.1, if 44.1 utilized, shall survive, notwithstanding the termination or invalidity of this Agreement for any reason.

45.1

Entire Agreement:

This written Agreement, comprised of the writings signed or otherwise identified and attached hereto, represents the entire Agreement between the parties and supersedes any prior oral statements, discussions or understandings between the parties.

#### EXHIBIT "A" (SCOPE OF WORK)

The Contractor agrees to provide professional legal services in the Superior Court for RALJ Appeal cases for the limited purpose of providing services for RALJ Appeal cases. Referrals shall be made at the discretion of the Director of the Public Defender's Office.

The County reserves the right to assure that indigent clients referred to the Contractor hereunder receive proper representation and further reserves the right to review and investigate the quality of such representation and require the Contractor to assist in any such review or investigation. Nothing in this section shall be construed or applied in any manner such that it may violate the confidentiality of any privileged information.

#### Standards:

The Contractor agrees they shall abide by all Standards For Indigent Defense, as adopted by the Washington Supreme Court in 2012, specifically standards required by CrR 3.1/CrRLJ 3.1/JuCR 9.2 and the additional standards identified in State v. A.N.J., 168 Wash.2d 91 (2010) as indicated in part herein:

## Standard 14. Qualifications of Attorneys

In order to assure that indigent accused receive the effective assistance of counsel to which they are constitutionally Standard 14.1 entitled, attorneys providing defense services shall meet the following minimum professional qualifications:

- A. Satisfy the minimum requirements for practicing law in Washington as determined by the Washington Supreme Court; and
- B. Be famillar with the statutes, court rules, constitutional provisions, and case law relevant to their practice area; and
- Be familiar with the Washington Rules of Professional Conduct; and
- D. Be familiar with the Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation approved by the Washington State BAR
- E. Be familiar with the consequences of a conviction or adjudication, including possible immigration consequences and the possibility of civil commitment proceedings based on a criminal conviction; and
- F. Be familiar with mental health issues and be able to identify the need to obtain expert services; and
- G. Complete seven hours of continuing legal education within each calendar year in courses relating to their public defense practice.

RALJ Misdemeanor Appeals to Superior Court: Each attorney who is counsel alone for a case on appeal to the Superior Court from a court of limited jurisdiction should meet the minimum requirements as outlined in Standard 14.1, and have had significant training or experience in either criminal appeals, criminal motions practice, extensive trial level briefing, clerking for an appellate judge or assisting a more experienced altorney in preparing and arguing a RALJ appeal.

#### EXHIBIT "B" (COMPENSATION)

in consideration for the services described above, the County agrees to pay to the order of the individual Contractor or Contractor's law firm performing such services as follows:

- Two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per case for services performed. The sum of \$2,000.00 includes ordinary and usual costs of legal representation of a client, such as, but not limited to, telephone charges, postage and copies, at actual costs.
- 2. The cost of any expert witness, interpreter, investigator or other professional services approved in advance by the Director of the Public Defender's Office in connection with services performed hereunder, unless paid directly to the expert witness, interpreter or investigator, approved in advance and at what rate the Director of the Public Defender's Office may in his sole discretion decide,
- 3. The contractor shall not be reimbursed for any travel costs in-county travel. Any request for out-of-county travel must be preapproved by the Director of the Public Defender's Office and will be paid only for mileage at the current federal rate for mileage only.
- 4. The Contractor expressly reserves and the County acknowledges the Contractor's right to petition the Court for extraordinary relief for extraordinary circumstances.

The Contractor invoices for payment for services rendered within 30 days of case completion to the Director of the Public Defender's Office in the form, manner and detail specified by that office, including but not limited to the provisions and requirements stated below:

- 1. The Contractor shall submit an original and one copy of any involce, including thereon:
  - a. This contract number
  - b. Case number
  - c. Name of the client
  - d. Date and nature of services rendered.
  - e. Documentation of exceptional costs billed in the invoice
  - Copies of pre-approval of exceptional costs listed in and documented in the invoice
- 2. The Contractor shall submit an invoice coversheet in the form prescribed by the Director, Public Defender's Office.

EXHIBIT "C"
(CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE)

#### **EVEREST ELEVATION ° LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY DECLARATIONS**

FVEREST

THIS IS A CLAIMS-MADE POLICY AND COVERS ONLY CLAIMS FIRST MADE AGAINST THE INSUREDS DURING THE POLICY PERIOD AND REPORTED TO THE INSURER PURSUANT TO THE TERMS HEREIN. CLAIM EXPENSES SHALL REDUCE THE LIMIT OF LIABILITY AVAILABLE TO PAY JUDGMENTS OR SETTLEMENTS AND MAY COMPLETELY EXHAUST THE POLICY LIMITS.

PLEASE READ THE ENTIRE POLICY CAREFULLY AND DISCUSS THE COVERAGE HEREUNDER WITH YOUR INSURANCE AGENT OR BROKER.

NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS	INSURER	
Stephen Jackson Law, PLLC 1303 Commercial Street, Suite 4 Bellingham, WA 98225	(hereinafter, "Insurer") Everest National Insurance Company 100 Everest Way Warren, NJ 07059 (T) +1.908.604.3000	
POLICY NUMBER	PRODUCER	
EML0000409-221	Embroker Insurance Services LLC 24 Shotwell Street San Francisco, CA 94103	

POLICY PERIOD: FROM: 11/30/2022 - 11/30/2023 ITEM 2

12:01 A.M. LOCAL TIME AT THE ADDRESS OF THE NAMED INSURED SHOWN ABOVE

AGGREGATE LIMIT OF LIABILITY ITEM 3

A. for the Policy Period (including Claim Expenses): \$500,000

B. Each Claim (Including Claim Expenses): \$500,000

DEDUCTIBLE: \$10,000 ITEM 4

**COVERAGE EXTENSIONS** ITEM 5

If any of the coverages described below are left blank or "N/A" is indicated, such coverage and any reference thereto is deleted from the Policy.

coverages	SUBLIMIT OF LIABILITY
A. CRISIS EVENT EXPENSES	\$ 25,000
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS EXPENSES     1. Each Disciplinary Proceeding     2. All Disciplinary Proceeding Expenses	\$ 25,000 \$ 50,000
C. SECURITY INCIDENT RESPONSE EXPENSES  1. Each Security Incident  2. All Security Incident Response Expenses	\$ 25,000 \$ 25,000
D. SUBPOENA COMPLIANCE EXPENSES	\$ 25,000

#### E. LITIGATION PARTICIPATION EXPENSES

-1. Per Day Litigation Participation Expenses

2. Per Claim Litigation Participation Expenses

3. All Litigation Participation Expenses

\$ 500 \$ 25,000 \$ 50,000

ITEM 6

**POLICY PREMIUM: \$925.00** 

ITEM 7

**EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD:** 

Additional Period:

Additional Premium:

One (1) year

100% of the Annualized Premium in ITEM 6 Above

Two (2) years

150% of the Annualized Premium in ITEM 6 Above

Three (3) years

200% of the Annualized Premium in ITEM 6 Above

Five (5) years

250% of the Annualized Premium in ITEM 6 Above

ITEM 8

RETROACTIVE DATE: Full Prior Acts

ITEM 9

ITEM 10

**NOTICE TO INSURER:** 

Notice of Claims or Potential Claims:

All Other Notices:

Email: EverestInsuranceClaims@EverestRe.com Email: Serviceteam@embroker.com

Fax: 1-866-283-4856

Telephone: 1-844-436-2765 Mail: Embroker Insurance Services LLC

Telephone (toll free): 1-866-323-4501

24 Shotwell

Mail: Everest Insurance®

San Francisco, CA 94103

Attn: Lawyers' Professional Claims

100 Everest Way

Warren, NJ 07059

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS APPLICABLE TO THIS POLICY ON THE DATE THIS POLICY

IS ISSUED: See attached Schedule of Forms/Endorsements

THIS DECLARATIONS PAGE, TOGETHER WITH THE APPLICATION, LAWYERS PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY POLICY AND ENDORSEMENTS, IF ANY, COMPLETE THE ABOVE NUMBERED POLICY.

EVEREST.

## SCHEDULE OF FORMS/ENDORSEMENTS

Named Insured	Policy Number	Policy Period	Writing Company	Endorsement Effective Date
Stephen Jackson Law,	EML0000409-221	11/30/2022 - 11/30/2023	Everest National Insurance Company	11/30/2022

Form Name	Form Number	Endorsement No.
Everest Elevation Lawyers Professional Liability Policy	LPL-CWF001A-1 0319	
Declarations		
Everest Elevation Lawyers Professional Liability Policy	LPL-CWF100A-1 0319	
Defense Counsel Endorsement (Insured Consent Not Required)	LPL-CWF341A-1 0319	11
Individual Insured Retroactive Date Endorsement	LPL-CWF316A-1 0319	2
Individual insured neuroactive bate Endorsement	LPL-CWF317A-1 0319	3
Insuring Agreement Amended Endorsement (WASHINGTON) CANCELLATION AND NONRENEWAL	EIL-WAF100A-1 0118	4
(WASHINGTON) CANCELLATION AND HOMENEWAL	LPL-WAF200A-1 0319	5
(Washington) Amendatory		<u> </u>
In Witness Form	EIL CWF001A-1 0319	1